

IA No. 04/2024 in SC 58094/2016
State Vs. Maninder Sidhu
FIR No. 482/2014
PS Mukherjee Nagar
U/s 302/392 IPC

19.10.2024

This is an application under Section 483 BNSS for grant of interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused Maninder Sidhu on his medical grounds.

Present:- Ms. Promila Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Mr. Abhishek Rana, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Current medical status report of the applicant/accused has been received from concerned Jail Superintendent.

Arguments heard.

1. It is argued by Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused that accused is seeking interim bail on his medical grounds as he is suffering from Varicose veins. That applicant/accused is ready to abide by all the terms and conditions, which may be imposed. It is prayed that a lenient view be taken.

2. Ld. Additional PP for the State vehemently opposed the bail application submitting that the allegations levelled against the applicant/ accused are very grave and serious in nature.

3. As per the current medical status report received from concerned Jail Superintendent, whereby it is reported by the Medical Officer I/C Central Jail No.8/9, Tihar that patient has already been given requisite treatment and was referred to DDU Hospital and has again scheduled for review in the Surgery

Department of DDU Hospital on 22.10.2024 for further management and treatment.

It is further reported that general condition of the inmate is stable and that required medications are being provided to him from jail dispensary.

The allegations against the applicant in the present case are of serious nature. The problem of varicose veins is not life threatening disease and proper medication and treatment is provided to the accused. From the report of the Medical Superintendent, there is no eminent dangerous or life threatening disease which requires further treatment from a private hospital, at this stage and as such, the proper medication being provided by the accused by the Jail Authorities.

4. In view of the current medical status report of the applicant/accused and seeing the totality of facts and circumstances and the gravity of the offence, no ground for leniency for grant of interim bail is made out at this stage. The present application stands disposed off being **dismissed**.

Needless to say that applicant/accused be provided requisite medication and treatment, as required.

5. Copy of the order be given *dasti* to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused as well as be sent to concerned IO, concerned Jail Superintendent, Ld. Secretary, DLSA (North), through all possible modes, as per rules.

(Shefali Sharma)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts / Delhi.19.10.2024