

SC No. 23/2015, 58094/2016
STATE Vs. MANINDER SIDHU
FIR No. 482/2014
PS (Mukherji Nagar)

24.07.2025

Present: Sh. Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Chief PP for the State.
Accused Maninder Sidhu is on interim bail, present through VC.
Sh. Abhishek, Ld. Counsel for the accused.
Sh. Uma Shankar Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the accused.

It is submitted by the accused that he has changed his counsel namely Sh. Abhishek and engaged a new counsel on his behalf.

At this stage, the previous advocate Sh. Abhishek moved an application for seeking discharge from the present case and wants to withdraw of his vakalatnama, filed on behalf of the accused as the accused has engaged a new counsel.

Heard.

In view of the above submissions, Sh. Abhishek, advocate discharged from the present case on behalf of the accused. Application disposed of accordingly.

The newly engaged advocate Sh. Uma Shankar Gautam is also present and filed his fresh vakalatnama on behalf of the accused. Taken on record.

Ld. Counsel for the accused seeks some time to go through the case file.

Put up for further proceedings on 14.08.2025.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
24.07.2025