

SC No. 23/2015, 58094/2016
STATE Vs. MANINDER SIDHU
FIR No. 482/2014
PS (Mukherji Nagar)

13.12.2025

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. U.S. Gautam, Ld. counsel for the accused.

It is submitted by the Ld. counsel for the accused that his application under section 311 Cr.P.C is pending for disposal.

Part arguments heard.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State seeks some time to address arguments as she wants to file some authorities. Let the same be filed.

Ld. counsel for the accused is also at liberty to file authority / judgments in support of his submissions.

Accused is directed to be produced through VC on next date of hearing till further orders. Copy of this order be sent to the Jail superintendent concerned for necessary compliance.

Put up for further arguments on the above said application on 22.12.2025.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
13.12.2025