

IA No. 14/2026 in SC No. 58094/2016
Sh. Maninder Sidhu Vs. State
FIR No. 482/2014
PS Mukherjee Nagar
U/s. 392/302 IPC

07.02.2026

This is an application under Section 483 BNSS for extension of interim bail moved on behalf of the accused / applicant namely Maninder Sidhu.

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. U.S. Gautam, Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicant.

Accused / applicant is on interim bail present through VC.

Medical verification report furnished by the IO on 28.01.2026.

Ld. Counsel for the accused / applicant filed further medical documents of the accused / applicant.

Heard. Perused.

On perusal of the record, it reveals that the medical verification report dated 28.01.2026 is related to the previous medical documents and not the documents of dated 22.01.2026. Hence, let fresh notice be issued to the IO concerned to file medical verification report qua further medical documents filed by the counsel for the accused/applicant for next date of hearing. Put up for further proceedings on 13.02.2026. ***Till then, interim bail granted to the applicant/ accused stands extended on the same terms and conditions.***

Contd....

Copy of the order be given dasti to the Ld. counsel for the applicant, as prayed as well as be sent to concerned IO and Jail Superintendent for necessary intimation, through all possible modes.

(VANDANA)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
07.02.2026